
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 26th July,  
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be pres
[...]
r interest and stay 
 
• The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
Mark Shurmer 
(Vice-Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Andrew Brazier 
Simon Chalk 
Andrew Fry 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Gay Hopkins 
Alan Mason 
Brenda Quinney 
Luke Stephens 
  
 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 12)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 13 - 14)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

5. Consideration of 
Executive Committee 
Minutes and Scrutiny of 
the Forward Plan  

(Pages 15 - 20)  

To consider the content of the minutes from the latest 
meeting of the Executive Committee and also to consider 
whether any items on the Forward Plan are suitable for 
scrutiny. 

(Executive Minutes attached). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

The following reviews have been proposed for the 
Committee’s consideration: 

a) Facilities for Disabled People – Councillor A Mason 

b) Improving Rates of Recycling – Councillor G Hopkins 

 

(Reports attached and available separately) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

7. Task and Finish Group 
Update Reports  

To receive updates on the progress of the following ongoing 
Task and Finish Group reviews 
 
a) Promoting Sports Participation – Chair, Councillor Luke 

Stephens; and 
 
b) Youth Service Provision – Chair, Councillor Simon 

Chalk. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

8. Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Update  

Councillor Brenda Quinney 

To receive a verbal update on the recent work of the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(Oral report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

9. Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Panel - Update 
Report  

Councillor Bill Hartnett 

To receive an update report from the Chair of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel on the latest meeting of the panel, 
which took place on Tuesday 19th July. 
 
(Report to follow). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

10. Town Centre Landscape 
Improvements - Pre-
Scrutiny  

L Hadley, Planning Officer 

To consider a report on town centre land
[...]
t, information relating to: 

•         Para 1 – any individual; 

•         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

•         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

•         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

•         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

•         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

•         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

                    may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

  

 
 



 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Simon Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Alan Mason, Luke Stephens and 
Brenda Quinney. 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor M Chalk and M Collins, (Vice Chair of the Standards 
Committee).  
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

28. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
Members requested that the minutes of the previous meeting 
should be amended to recognise that Councillor Shurmer, Vice-
Chair of the Committee, had chaired the meeting prior to the Chair’s 
arrival. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendment as detailed above, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 14th June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 
31. ACTIONS LIST  

 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List. 
 
Members were advised that further information had been received 
from Officers regarding a request from the Committee to 
incorporate details about the savings that were made by the Council 
through landfill charges into the Council’s quarterly performance 
reports.  There would be difficulties involved in providing the cost of 
landfill waste arising from Redditch.  The waste from the grey bin 
collections in the Borough were mixed with waste from Bromsgrove 
at the Redditch Transfer Station and consequently only an estimate 
could be provided about the level of waste deriving from Redditch.  
In addition, a proportion of the town’s waste was not dispatched to 
landfill and was instead processed at an energy from waste facility. 
 
Officers had suggested that as an alternative it might be possible 
for the Council to obtain figures in relation to the total amount of 
waste collected in the Borough.  This figure had been monitored in 
previous years.  
 
The Committee concurred that further information was required to 
enable Members to identify an appropriate solution.  Members 
therefore requested that a report on the subject be submitted for 
their consideration at the following meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

32. CONSIDERATION OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND 
SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee noted that at a recent meeting of the Executive 
Committee, on 21st June 2011, the Work Experience Task and 
Finish Group’s final report had been considered.  Subject to a 
number of amendments, four of the Work Experience Task and 
Finish Group’s recommendations had been approved. 
 
The Chair of the Committee advised Members that a staff 
volunteering policy had been added to the draft Forward Plan for 
consideration by the Executive Committee on 23rd August.  As this 
had formed the subject of members’ discussions at a previous 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members agreed 
that the item would be suitable for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the proposed staff volunteering policy be considered at a 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16th 
August 2011; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 21st June 2011 be noted. 
 
 

33. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
The Committee considered three draft scoping documents. 
 
a) Phone Masts  
 

Councillor Michael Chalk attended the meeting to present a 
proposal to review the process for installing phone masts 
within the Borough. 
 
Councillor Chalk explained that as the Chair of the Planning 
Committee and as a ward councillor he was aware that the 
installation of phone masts within the Borough was a subject of 
interest to the public.  He expressed the view that there was a 
lack of understanding amongst residents about national 
requirements and the procedures that the Council followed.  
The overarching aim of the proposed review would be to 
identify how this procedure could be more effectively 
communicated to the public. 
 
Officers explained that in previous years a local policy in 
relation to the installation of phone masts had been included in 
the Local Plan 3.  However, in response to national guidelines 
this policy had been removed.  Consequently, the Council’s 
procedure was informed by national policies and legislation.   
 
Applications for phone masts were considered in a different 
manner to other planning applications by the local authority.  
The Council could only influence the siting and design of a 
phone mast.  As part of the process for considering suitable 
sites for phone masts national guidelines in relation to the 
health implications of phone masts were adhered to.  The 
Council did not determine the number of phone masts 
necessary in any given area.  Instead, telecommunications 
companies
[...]
 and Finish Groups.  However, the Chair 
commented that there were some areas where the reviews of youth 
service provision and sporting participation could potentially 
overlap.  Therefore, subject to the approval of the political party 
group leaders, Members agreed that Councillors S Chalk and 
Stephens should be appointed as the sixth members of each review 
to ensure that the reviews would avoid duplication. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) current procedures regarding the installation of phone 

masts be circulated for Members’ consideration;; 
 
2) Members be asked to submit comments regarding the 

installation of phone masts to the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Transport; 

 

Page 5



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 
3) the subject of the installation of phone masts be referred 

to the Planning Advisory Panel for further consideration; 
 
4) a Task and Finish review of ways to promote sporting 

participation in the town be launched; 
 
5) Councillor Luke Stephens be appointed to Chair the 

Promoting Sports Participation Task and Finish Group; 
 
6) a Task and Finish review of the provision of youth 

services be launched; and 
 
7) Councillor Simon Chalk be appointed to Chair the Youth 

Service Provision Task and Finish Group.  
 

34. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
Councillor Brenda Quinney, Redditch Borough Council’s 
representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, provided an update on the work of the committee. 
 
Councillor Quinney advised Members that she had attended a 
meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 21st 
June.  During this meeting a district Council representative, 
Councillor Janet Marriott from Malvern Hills District Council, had 
been appointed the Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
The main topic considered during the meeting had been a report 
from the West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust, 
Worcestershire Make Ready.  ‘Make Ready’ consisted of a plan to 
introduce central ambulance hubs within the areas served by the 
Ambulance Trust.  This system had already been implemented 
effectively in Staffordshire and had resulted in reductions to the 
costs of service delivery and in improved efficiencies across 
ambulance operations.   
 
The West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust was proposing 
that in the county the Hub should be established in Worcester.  This 
would ensure that the Hub was positioned in a central location 
within the traditional county boundaries and with close links to other 
activity centres within Worcestershire.  However, concerns had 
been expressed by members of the Committee about the suitability 
of the system for patients in Worcestershire.  Furthermore, 
Members were advised that many patients from Redditch and 
Bromsgrove were more likely to visit the Alexandra Hospital in 
Redditch than the Worcester Royal Infirmary and might want to 
retain a hub in the north of the county. 

Page 6



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 
 
During the course of the meeting there had been a critique of 
hospitals based within the county, including the Alexandra Hospital.  
Kidderminster Hospital was the only hospital in the county which 
had not been criticised as part of this process.  The Committee had 
also discussed obesity levels and the extent of drug and alcohol 
abuse within the county. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) copies of the Worcestershire Make Ready report be 

circulated for the consideration of members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

 
2) the report be noted. 
 

35. ALCOHOL RELATED ADMISSIONS RATES - CRIME AND 
DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE  
 
The Chair of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel, Councillor Bill 
Hartnett, presented a repo
[...]
assume responsibility 
for scrutinising regional initiatives such as Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs). 
 
Members were advised that the West Midlands was the only region 
in the country that was not represented by a regional scrutiny 
network.  Attendees had been advised that a regional network could 
be established at a relatively small financial cost of £50-75 per 
Council for approximately three meetings per year.   
 

Page 10



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

40. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

41. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee was advised that five of the six Portfolio Holders 
had confirmed the date when they would deliver their Annual 
Reports for the consideration of the Committee.  This included the 
annual report for Councillor Derek Taylor, Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure and Tourism, who had recently arranged to deliver his 
report on 24th January 2012.  Officers confirmed that, as requested 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the previous year, the 
final meeting of Committee had not been offered as a potential date 
for the delivery of a Portfolio Holder Annual Report.  
 
A number of other reports had been rescheduled or added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme for consideration.  Firstly, two further 
scoping documents were in the process of being prepared on the 
subject of improving recycling rates and facilities for disabled 
people.  These scoping documents would be presented for the 
Committee’s consideration on 26th July 2011.   Secondly, the Chair 
had agreed that a report on the subject of the private sector home 
support service would be considered at a meeting of the Committee 
on 16th August 2011.  Finally, Members were advised that the first 
tracking report, monitoring the implementation of actions requested 
by the Committee in response to petitions, was also due to be 
considered at the meeting in August.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 

Page 11



Page 12



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
8th December 
2011 

 
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Members requested that the Joint 
Worcestershire Hub review be 
raised for discussion at the next 
following Joint Chairs and Vice 
Scrutiny Network Meeting. 

 
TO BE DONE  
 
(next Joint Chair and Vice Chairs 
meeting postponed until 
June/July) 
Lead Officers, Overview and 
Scrutiny Support Officers. 

 
2nd March 
2011 

 
2 
 

 
Members requested that the Joint 
Worcestershire Scrutiny 
Framework be considered at the 
following meeting of the Joint 
Worcestershire Chairs and Vice 
Chairs Network 
 

 
TO BE DONE 
 
(next Joint Chair and Vice Chairs 
meeting postponed until 
June/July) 
Lead Officers, Overview and 
Scrutiny Support Officers. 
 
 

 
13th April 
2011 

 
3 

 

 
Officers to discuss the subject of 
presenting information about 
service performance to the public 
with members of the Budget Jury. 
 

 
TO BE DONE 
 
(Budget Jury members to be 
consulted during a forthcoming 
meeting in July). 
Lead Officer, Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships. 
 
 

 
24th May 
2011 

 
4 

 
 

 
Members noted that the Members’ 
ICT Facilities – Policy had been 
considered at the previous meeting 
of the Executive Committee on 
12th April.  They requested that all 
members be consulted regarding 
the policy and their ICT needs prior 
to the Council meeting on 6th June 
when a decision about the policy 
will be made. 
 
 
 

 
Officers are in the process of 
consulting with all councillors and 
anticipate that this action will 
have been completed by July 
 
TO BE DONE 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 9 

 
14th June 
2011 

 
5 

 
 

 
Members discussed the Capital 
Programme for the next 30 years 
a
[...]
on, Malcolm 
Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor  
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Robin King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Hanley, T Kristunas, S Morgan and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

28. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Carole 
Gandy. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
1) The Chair advised that he had accepted the following matter 

as Urgent Business: 
 

Shared Service Board Minutes – 30th June 2011. 
 
2) The Chair also informed members that the Council had been 

advised by UFI Ltd that the current Learndirect contract 
operating from the Greenlands Centre was to be terminated.  
The current contract was due to expire on 31st July 2011 but 
an extension had been awarded until 30th September 2011. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 

12th July 2011 

 
Learndirect had contacted all existing learners in Redditch to 
advise them that there would no longer be provision at the 
Centre beyond September and that they were not able to 
advise them of who would provide a service in the 
forthcoming academic year. 
 
Officers had been asked to prepare an urgent report for 
consideration by this Committee. 
 
Members expressed their concerns at the loss of the contract 
for both students and staff. 

 
31. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
21st June 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

32. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN - FINANCIAL YEAR 
2010/11  
 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the Council’s 
overall financial outturn for the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
Members were informed that the report showed the actual income 
and expenditure for 2010/11 financial year and compared it to the 
budget for General Fund Services and the Housing Reve

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, 
Gay Hopkins, Luke Stephens, Brenda Quinney and Alan Mason 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley, S Horrobin and S Morgan 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

42. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Chalk. There were 
no named substitutes.  
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of party whip.  
 

44. MINUTES  
 
Members requested that minute 34 be amended to reflect that the 
Worcestershire Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee had 
expressed doubt that the ‘Make Ready’ plan to introduce central 
ambulance hubs within the areas served by the Ambulance Trust 
had worked effectively in Staffordshire.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendment as detailed above, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 5th July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

45. ACTIONS LIST  
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List.  
 
Upon receiving an update about current timescales for resolving 
issues around Members’ ICT Facilities, Members expressed 
considerable frustration with the overall process and sought a swift 
resolution to the ongoing problems. Party Group Leaders would be 
provided with a further update as soon as this was possible. It was 
suggested that the issue warranted a scrutiny review.  
 
Elsewhere, Members were informed that, as previously requested 
by the Committee, relevant Officers had recently included a 
question about how local residents would prefer to be informed 
about service performance at the Council to the Budget Jury.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 
 

46. CONSIDERATION OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND 
SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no call-ins and no items were identified on the Council’s 
Forward Plan as suitable for further scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
12th July 2011 be noted. 
 
 

47. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
The Committee considered two draft scoping documents. 
 
a) Facilities for Disabled People 
 

Councillor Alan Mason presented a proposal to review the 
current facilities for disabled people in the Borough. It was 
suggested that this was a particularly pertinent issue as it was 
thought that there would be a growing need for adequate 
disabled facilities in future years. It was commented that the 
existing facilities in Redditch for disabled people needed to be 
improved and was an issue often overlooked.  
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 
It was also suggested that the reviews on promoting sporting 
participation and on youth services provision should both 
assess current facilities for disabled people.  
 

b) Improving Rates of Recycling 
 

Councillor Gay Hopkins presented a proposal to investigate 
the recycling process in Redditch as a Short, Sharp Review. 
The proposal had been precipitated by a steady decline in the 
Council’s recycling figures in recent years. The proposed 
review would therefore focus on arresting this slide and 
making the Council’s recycling rates compare more favourably 
with that of neighbouring authorities.  
 
Members expressed disappointment with the Council’s 
recycling figures. It was suggested that an increasing focus on 
tackling climate change may come at the expense of local 
recycling. However, it was felt that more could still be done in 
the Borough to increase local rates of recycling. Members 
commented that people who began to recycle were very likely 
to continue doing so on a consistent basis. It was therefore 
suggested that the review needed to specifically target those 
residents who had not previously recycled.   
 
It was thought that recycling might re-emerge as a national 
and local priority due to the escalating costs brought by 
sending waste to landfill.  The Council therefore had an 
increasing financial as well as environmental incentive to 
improve local rates of recycling.  However, concern was raised 
that any review undertaken by a district Council into improving 
its recycling rates could be frustrated as authority for the 
recycling process was held elsewhere. 
 
It had been proposed that the review commence early in the 
New Year to avoid coinciding with the Environmental Services 
transformation programme. However, Members expressed 
concern that finalising an important review during an election 
period would not be practicable. It was therefore proposed 
that, should the review be approved, this should commence 
before the New Year to enable an earlier finish.  
 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) a Task and Finish review of facilities for disabled people 

in Redditch be launched; 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 
2) Councillor Alan Mason be appointed to Chair the Facilities 

for Disabled People Task and Finish Group; 
 
3) a Task and Finish review of increasing local rates of 

recycling be launched; 
 
4) Councillor Gay Hopkins be appointed to Chair the 

Increasing Rates of Recycling Task and Finish Group; 
 
5) relevant Members and Officers meet to identify a suitable 

launch date for the review and appropriate length of the 
scrutiny exercise.  

 
 

48. TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 
 
a) Promoting Sporting Participation – Chair, Councillor Luke   

Stephens 
 

The Chair informed the Committee that the first meeting of the 
Promoting Sporting Participation Task and Finish Group had 
taken place on 20th July 2011. The meeting had largely taken 
the form of a brainstorming session. The Group had discussed 
widening the review beyond the initial scope of focusing solely 
on increasing sporting participation by helping more people to 
become physically active. The Group discussed the possibility 
of making existing sporting facilities in the Borough, including 
playing pitches, utilised more widely beyond mainstream 
sports such as football and cricket to give local people greater 
scope for using the facilities. The Group was also looking to 
make it easier for residents to locate information on local 
opportunities to participate in sport and physical activities.  

 
The review would not be focusing on a specific age range and 
would also review opportunities for disabled people to 
participate in sport and physical activity. It was not expected 
that the review would recommend proposals that involved 
significant cost. Instead, the Group was to focus on how 
existing provision could be more widely utilised.  
 
The Group also briefly discussed giving greater recognition to 
local volunteers and sporting events and clubs.  
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 
The second meeting was due to take place on Monday 1st 
August 2011.  
 
 

b)  Youth Service Provision – Chair, Councillor Simon Chalk 
 
In Councillor Simon Chalk’s absence, the Committee was 
informed that the first meeting of the Youth Services Provision 
Task and Finish Group was to take place on 27th July 2011.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the reports be noted.  
 
 

49. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
Councillor Brenda Quinney, Redditch Borough Council’s 
representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, provided an update on the work of the Committee. 
 
Members were informed that at its latest meeting on 19th July 2011, 
the Committee had received a presentation from Harry Turner, 
Chairman of the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust, 
regarding the local standard of care for the elderly. He expressed 
regret at the poor level of care that some elderly people had 
unfortunately received, including at the Alexandra Hospital. New 
care processes had consequently been introduced in the relevant 
wards to help instigate improvement. This included consulting with 
patients on a more regular basis.  
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had expressed 
concern that national proposals to place local health commissioning 
powers in the possession of GP clusters might result in financial 
considerations determining the priority of patient treatments. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 
 

50. CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Councillor Bill Hartnett, Chair of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Panel, provided a summary of his written report which detailed the 
Panel’s most recent meeting held on 19th July 2011.  
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 
Members were referred to the crime figures contained within the 
update. Councillor Hartnett reported that there were a number of 
underlying reasons to explain why reported incidents for five of the 
seven main types of crime in Redditch were higher than at the 
same point the previous year.  This included the police’s adoption of 
an increasingly proactive approach to tackling crime. It was 
therefore felt that Redditch remained a safe place to live and work.  
 
The Committee requested further information on Operations Wizard 
and Magenta which had been launched to tackle drug crime in the 
Borough. Members were interested to learn whether the operations 
targeted drug dealers, drug users or both. 
 
The Committee was advised that the police remained committed to 
the local Partners and Communities Together (PACT) process. 
Concerns were expressed about Police attendance at recent PACT 
meetings.  However, the Committee was informed that this did not 
reflect decreasing enthusiasm amongst the police for the PACT 
process.  Furthermore, it was noted that PACT was a partnership 
rather than a Police initiative and involved a variety of forms of 
engagement.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 
 

51. TOWN CENTRE LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS - PRE-
SCRUTINY  
 
 
Members were informed that the report on the subject of Town 
Centre Landscape Improvements had been postponed due to the 
requirement for further consultation. The report would therefore be 
received at a date to be confirmed during the 2011/12 municipal 
year.  
 
 

52. WASTE COLLECTION RATES  
 
Members received a report that provided further information on the 
Council’s performance in relation to reducing the amount of waste 
disposed of through landfill. The information had been requested at 
the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
Members commented that the Council needed to remain focused 
on preventing waste from being sent to landfill due to the raising of 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 
the landfill tax. It was suggested that the newly launched Task and 
Finish review of local recycling could assess waste minimisation 
within the Borough. However, the Committee was informed that the 
total amount of waste collected had declined in recent years. This 
coincided with the fall in rates of recycling.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the previous best value performance indicator BV 84, which 
measures the total amount of waste collected (kg per head) be 
incorporated into the quarterly performance monitoring 
reports; and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.  

  
  

53. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN - FINANCIAL YEAR 
2010/11  
 
The Committee received the Council’s overall financial outturn for 
the 2010/11 financial year for consideration. 
 
Members discussed the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) outturn 
for 2010/11 and questioned what recent developments there had 
been in relation to the HRA.  Members were informed that Officers 
were assessing different models of borrowing to finance the 
purchase of the HRA subsidies. Members requested further 
information on the current position at a future meeting.  
 
The Committee discussed the financial position of Pitcheroak Golf 
Course.  Members questioned why the income target had not been 
achieved and requested further information about current work 
being undertaken to review the situation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) Officers to produce a written update report concerning 

the current position of the HRA and guidance on future 
Committee reports on the subject; and 

 
2) the report be noted 
 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 
54. REFERRALS  

 
There were no referrals.  
 

55. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were informed that all of the Portfolio Holders Annual 
Reports had now been scheduled for the Committee’s 2011/12 
work programme.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.52 pm 


